Public Document Pack

Children, Young People and
Family Support Scrutiny and
Policy Development Committee

Thursday 25 October 2012 at 2.00 pm

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Rob Frost, Keith Hill, Talib Hussain,

George Lindars-Hammond, Karen McGowan, Mohammad Maroof, Lynn Rooney,
Colin Ross, Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), Nikki Sharpey Clive Skelton and
Stuart Wattam

Education Non-Council Members
Jules Jones, Gillian Foster, Paulette Kennedy, Joan Stratford and Alison Warner

Sheffield Local Involvement Network
(Observer)

Substitute Members
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the
above Committee Members as and when required.

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee exercises an
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and
monitoring of service performance and other general issues relating to learning and
attainment and the care of children and young people within the Children’s Services
area of Council activity. It also scrutinises as appropriate the various local Health
Services functions, with particular reference to those relating to the care of children.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552. You
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny
Committee meetings. Please see the Council’'s website or contact Democratic
Services for further information.

Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last. If you would like to attend the
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to
the meeting room.

If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact
David Molloy, Scrutiny Policy Officer on 0114 2735065 or emalil
david.molloy@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND POLICY
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA
25 OCTOBER 2012

Order of Business

1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public

4, Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be
considered at the meeting

5. Public Questions and Petitions
To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public

6. Minutes of Previous Meeting
To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27"
September 2012.

7. Education Outcomes for Looked After Children

Report of the Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families

8. Policy Update
Report of the Policy Officer (Scrutiny)

9. Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 22"
November 2012 at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

New stand
[...]
y consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 6

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Children, Young People and Family Support
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee

Meeting held 27 September 2012

PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair),

George Lindars-Hammond, Talib Hussain, Karen McGowan,
Mohammad Maroof, Lynn Rooney, Nikki Sharpe, Stuart Wattam,
Rob Frost and Clive Skelton

Non-Council Jules Jones, Paulette Kennedy and Alison Warner

co-optees

1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS

1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined the housekeeping and
fire evacuation arrangements. Members welcomed Paulette Kennedy to the
Committee, as the newly appointed Parent Governor Representative.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

21 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keith Hill and Colin Ross,
and also from Joan Stratford and Gillian Foster (co-opted members). No
substitutes were appointed.

3. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

3.1 No items were identified.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4.1 There were no declarations of interest on agenda items.

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28" June 2012 were
approved as a correct record, and there were no matters arising.

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

6.1 There were no public questions or petitions submitted to the meeting.

7. RAISING OF THE PARTICIPATION AGE

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Children, Young
People and Families, with regard to the Raising of the Participation Age. In
attendance for this item was Tony Tweedy (Sheffield City Council), and Andy
Barrs and Lynne Hilson (Sheffield Futures).

7.2 Mr. Tweedy outlined the significant changes which were planned around

Page 5



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 27.09.2012

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

information, advice and guidance available to students around careers advice in
schools. This service would now be bought in by individual schools and would
vary across the City. He outlined several key changes which had either occurred
recently or were planned to go ahead, such as the abolition of Educational
Maintenance Allowance (EMA) and the introduction of the English Baccalaureate
(E-Bac).

Mr. Tweedy stated that it was felt by some that the current 5 A*-C GCSE grade
standard demotivated young people who were not very academic, and the E-Bac
would focus more upon a young person’s employability, rather than just on their
academic credentials.

There had been changes seen in post-GCSE trends already, with fewer students
who achieved the required grades taking up University places, largely (it was
thought) due to the fees increase.

Sheffield already boasted the largest vocational programme in the UK, and now
there was a national drive to promote apprenticeships, especially in small to
medium sized businesses, as currently only 10% of this sized business offered
the opportunity of an apprenticeship. Members felt that often these businesses
did not know enough about apprenticeships in order to ma
[...]
t a great deal of expertise had been lost from the organisation
in the process. These Community Youth Teams had a named worker per
secondary school in Sheffield.

7.16  Members wished to know how the ‘quality assured providers’ referred to in the
report were defined, and Mr. Tweedy outlined the process which Sheffield City
Council followed in order to ensure these quality providers, which included
specific tender requirements and careful management of all contracts. Ofsted had
commented that Sheffield had very rigorous and robust structures in place for this
process.

7.17 It was also hoped that, in future, there would be an improved procedure around
managed moves from one work placement to another, if a young person’s
placement was not working out for some reason.

7.18 It was emphasised that the Raising the Participation Age strategy was not just
about retaining young people in education; it was also about finding suitable

Page 3 of 7
Page 7



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development
Committee 27.09.2012

training, volunteering and work experience placements.

7.19 Members wished to know more about the potential impact of the Baccalaureate,
and requested that the Committee keep an eye on these developments.

7.20 It was clarified that there was already a great deal of work taking place City-wide
to utilise the two City Universities as resources for learning mentors, and some
A-level engineering courses were already being delivered by the University of
Sheffield.

7.21 Members asked about the creation of ‘free schools’ across the City and it was
confirmed that these free schools were a Coalition Government initiative which
were outside of the control of the Local Authority.

7.22 Members were concerned that the removal of EMA would deter young people
from staying on into further education. There needed to be a robust system in
place to ensure that this did not happen.

7.23 It was confirmed that Sheffield Futures had specialist staff working within the
teams to deliver services to school children with learning difficulties and special
educational needs. Members requested a breakdown of information to show what
all schools across the City were providing in terms of information, advice and
guidance.

7.24 It was confirmed that the City Wide Learning Body (CWLB) were keeping a
watching brief upon the topic of information, advice and guidance in their work
programme, and this would also be a topic to be considered by school governing
bodies.

7.25 Andy Barrs extended an invite to all Members to come and see the work of the
Community Youth Teams out in local areas.

7.26 RESOLVED: That the Committee

(a) requests the Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families to
provide a table of information upon what all schools across the City are currently
doing about developing their own information, advice and guidance provision, and

(b) requests the Scrutiny Policy Officer to circulate a formal invite to all Members
from Sheffield Futures for a visit to Community Youth Teams.

8. FOSTERING AND ADOPTION

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Children, Young
People and Families, with regard to the latest developments in the area of
Fostering and Adoption. In attendance for this item were Jon Banwell and Liz
Spaven, Sheffield City Council.

8.2 Mr. Banwell reported that the Government were making changes nationally to
adoption processes, in that the Government wanted to see the process speeded

Page 4 of 7
Page 8



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 27.09.2012

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

8.11

up. A new ‘adoption score card’ had been produced for this purpose.

Members requested to see a copy of the new score card, and were also keen that
the success of adoptive placements was not compromised by trying to rush
adoptions through. It was essential not to introduce situations wher
[...]
ers/ fosterers may be put off by the ‘red
tape’ involved with the process, but Mr. Banwell stated that a lot of this red tape
had now disappeared, and he encouraged anyone to get in touch with the service
who may be an interested party. He added that he and Ms. Spaven would be very
pleased to come and talk to any interested groups.

It was noted that potential adopters with medical/ mental health problems did not
preclude them from adopting, but that all factors would be taken into account in
assessment, on a case by case basis.

Page 5 of 7
Page 9



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development
Committee 27.09.2012

8.12 It was confirmed that some foster carers who had previously been registered with
external agencies were now coming back into the Sheffield ‘in house’ team, as
better support was in place.

8.13 Members requested information about what was required by Sheffield City
Council in terms of potential adopters/ fosterers.

8.14  Members thanked the officers for their update and the excellent work achieved by
the service.

8.15 RESOLVED: That the Committee requests that the Executive Director, Children,
Young People and Families;

(a) provides a copy of the adoptions scorecard;
(b) provides statistics about national trends regarding adoptions;

(c) follows up a request from Members to have an input into the next recruitment
campaign for adoptions, and

(d) provides further information about what Sheffield City Council are looking for
in potential adopters/fosterers.

9. POLICY UPDATE

9.1 The Scrutiny Policy Officer, David Molloy, provided a detailed policy update for
Members upon school funding reforms, and the new arrangements which would
be put into place for 2013/14.

9.2 He also commented that Members had requested a joint Scrutiny meeting with the
Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development
Committee to discuss the future role and development of apprenticeships in the
City.

9.3 There had also been a request from the Youth Council to attend the Committee on
an annual basis.

94 James White, Assistant Director, Policy and Performance, then provided Members
with an update about the controversy surrounding the marking of some GCSE
papers over Summer by the AQA examination board. He stated that it had not
been decided as yet whether there would be a legal challenge by Sheffield, but he
would keep Members posted on the situation.

9.5 A further issue was raised by a Member regarding child sexual exploitation and
safeguarding issues in Rotherham, and whether there were any links to Sheffield.

9.6 RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Policy Officer be requested to;

(a) investigate the need for a joint Scrutiny meeting with the Economic and
Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee to discuss

Page 6 of 7
Page 10



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 27.09.2012

10.

10.1

the future role of apprenticeships in the City;

(b) facilitate a request from the Youth Council to attend the Committee on an
annual basis;

(c) keep Members posted on the situation regarding the AQA examination
remarking, and

(d) further investigate an issue raised by a Member regarding child sexual
exploitation and safeguarding issues in Rotherham, and whether there were any
links to Sheffield.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

All to be held at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall- 25 October 2012, 22 November 2012,
24 January 2013 and 28 March 2013.

Page 7 of 7
Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Item 7

REPORT 7

Sh@fflelld Report to The Children, Young People and
City Coundi Family Support Scrutiny Committee

25 October 2012
Report of: Director of Inclusion and Learning Services
Subject: Education Outcomes for Looked After Children

Author of Report: Stephen Mather
Head of the Virtual School for Looked After Children,
stephen.mather@sheffield.qov.uk Tel:0114 2506789

Summary:
The 
[...]
will be used to develop the necessary skills, tools and working
arrangements to deliver the programme of adoption reform, of which these
measures form a significant part

3. 55 new Free Schools to open in September 2012, twice as many as this time

last year

a)

b)

d)

The Government has announced that 55 new Free Schools will open in
September 2012. The first 24 Free Schools opened in September 2011 while a
further 114 have been approved to open in 2013 and beyond

Free Schools aim to achieve higher standards and offer a genuine alternative.
They are funded by the Government but have greater freedoms than local
authority-run schools. They are run by teachers — not local councils or
Westminster politicians — and have freedom over the length of the school day and
term, the curriculum and how they spend their money

Of the new Free Schools opening this September:

o 19 are primary schools, 19 are secondary schools and 7 are all-age
schools. There is one 14-19 school and one 16-19 school. Five are
alternative provision schools — the first Free Schools of their type — and
3 are special schools

o The schools are spread across England. They are primarily
concentrated in areas of deprivation or areas where there is a shortage
of school places. 25 of the 55 schools are located in the most deprived
25% of communities in the country. 33 of the schools are in areas
where there is need for more school places

o 12 have been set up by teachers, 19 by parent or community groups, 9
by charities and 13 are set up by existing education providers. Two
existing independent schools will join the state sector as Free Schools.

Free Schools have proved hugely popular with parents. All 24 which opened last
year have filled, or almost filled, all their places for this year. Many have
expanded to meet demand and many have large waiting lists

New York Charter Schools, one of the inspirations behind Free Schools, have
been shown to substantially narrow the attainment gap between rich and poor —
by 86% in maths and 66% in English. In Chicago they halve the achievement gap
between inner-city students and their wealthier suburban counterparts

In England academies, which have the same freedoms as Free Schools, improve
at a faster rate to state secondary schools — between 2010 and 2011 the
proportion of pupils achieving 5 or more GCSEs at A* to C including English and
maths rose by 5.7% in academies, compared to 3.1% in state secondary schools

4. Urgent reforms to protect children in residential care from sexual

exploitation

a)
b)

Urgent reforms to protect children in residential care homes from sexual
exploitation and to overhaul the wider system have been announced

The measures include more robust checks before children are placed in homes
outside their home boroughs; overhauling the quality and transparency of data so
there is a clear picture of children who go missing from care; and reviewing all
aspects of the quality and effectiveness of children’s homes — including their
management, ownership and staffing

Page 30



¢) Ministers have also ordered the lifting of regulations which stop Ofsted telling
police and other appropriate agencies the location of children’s homes — a key
concern in keeping children in care fully protected
d) The Government has also published a progress report on the national Tackling
Child Sexual Exploitation Action Plan published in November 2011 and ‘step-by-
step’ guidance for frontline staff — which sets out ongoing work with the courts,
police and social services to prosecute and jail abusers, protect young people at
risk, and help victims of these appalling crimes get their lives back on track
e) This action comes after a report published by the Deputy Children’s
Commissioner Sue Berelowitz — ordered after the sentencing in May of 9 men
who groomed and abused young girls in Rochdale
f) Ministers asked her to report urgently on emerging findings from her ongoing
Child Sexual Exploitation in Gangs and Groups inquir
[...]
es

5. £100m to expand early education and childcare

a)
b)

d)
e)

Early education and childcare providers are to receive £100m to help them meet
a growing demand for places

The money will be used to support new nurseries and childminders in getting
established, as well as helping existing providers to create and provide additional
places. The Government will extend free childcare to 130,000 of the most
disadvantaged 2 year olds from September 2013, rising to around 260,000 (40%
of all 2 year olds) in September 2014

Children from disadvantaged backgrounds are known to be more at risk of poor
development, with evidence showing that differences by social background
emerge early on in life. High quality early education can make a difference to a
child’s progress and the additional government money will help to make sure that
children from poorer families do not lose out

The £100m will be allocated to local authorities across England

The free childcare entitlement for 2 year olds has already rolled out early in 10
pilot areas this September. Currently, more than 850,000 3 and 4 year olds
nationally access up to 15 hours of free early education every week

The 10 pilot areas trialling the free 2 year old entitlement are: Blackpool,
Cornwall, Greenwich, Kent, Lambeth, Lancashire, Newcastle, Northamptonshire,
Peterborough and Rotherham

6. Cash boost for disadvantaged school children

a)

b)

England’s most disadvantaged pupils are to benefit from extra cash next year
when the Pupil Premium rises to £900 per pupil — around 50% higher than last
year
Schools receive extra cash through the premium for every child registered as
eligible for free school meals (FSM) at any point in the past 6 years and children
in care who have been looked after for 6 months
Statistics show that in 2011:
o 35% of pupils on free school meals achieved 5 good GCSE grades
compared with 62% of other pupils
o 58% of pupils on free school meals achieved the expected level in both
English and maths
[...]
 scheme show that it was a success, with 9 out of
10 young people saying that they would recommend it to a friend, and more
young people planning to stay on in education after taking part

g) Ministers are keen that all young people, regardless of their background, have the
opportunity to take part. Their aim is for the programme to give 16 and 17 year
olds a shared common experience and to create a generation of ‘work-ready’,
well-rounded young people with raised aspirations and greater opportunities in
the job market

h) NCS is a life-changing experience for 16 and 17 year olds. They get the chance
to do outdoor activities, meet new people and put something back into their
community. By taking part they learn new skills and have a great experience they
can put on their CVs or college applications. This year sees the first trial of an
autumn programme. This kicks off in the October half-term holiday, followed by
days of activity over the next 6 weekends

i) This year up to 30,000 places have been made available and the long-term aim is
for NCS to be available to every 16 year old

j) NCS brings young people together from different backgrounds (e.g. religious,
ethnic and socio-economic) to work together, and teaches them what it means to
be responsible and serve their communities. It promotes:

k) A more cohesive society by mixing participants from different  backgrounds

1) A more responsible society by supporting young people’s transition into
adulthood

m) A more engaged society by enabling young people to work together to create
social action projects in their local communities

8. Examinations for 15-19 year olds in England — Commons Education

Committee Report

a) The Education Select Committee published its report, The administration of
examinations for 15-19 year olds in England on 3 July 2012. This is the final
report of the Committee’s inquiry launched on 12 September 2011 into the
administration of a public examination system that in 2011 issued 4.6 milli
[...]
students not taking key academic subjects than to the

EBacc

a)
b)

c)

d)

g)

h)

Long-term decline reversed
Poorer pupils benefiting most
Recent figures reveal how the introduction of the English Baccalaureate has led
to a huge increase in the proportion of young people studying the core academic
subjects so highly valued by universities and employers
The EBacc was introduced by the DfE in the performance tables in January 2011.
Pupils who achieve a GCSE grade C or better in English, maths, a language,
history or geography, and two sciences achieve the EBacc
In 2010 under a quarter (22%) of GCSE pupils were entered for the EBacc
But a survey of more than 600 teachers in state-maintained mainstream
secondary schools by Ipsos Mori for the DfE reveals that almost half (49%) of
Year 9 pupils have chosen to study the set of key subjects from this September
The take-up indicates that the EBacc is reversing the long-term and damaging
drift away from the subjects most likely to lead to higher education and good jobs,
and that they are bouncing back to the levels of a decade ago
The survey indicates that individual subjects are returning to levels of popularity
not seen for years:
o History
» Highest for at least 20 years
» 41% of GCSE pupils are set to take the subject in summer 2014
» That is the highest proportion since at least summer 1994 when
39% of pupils took history GCSE
o Science
» Highest for at least 20 years
» 93% of GCSE pupils are set to take double or triple science
GCSE in summer 2014
» That is the highest proportion since at least summer 1994 when
79% of pupils took it
o Geography
» Highest for 13 years
» 36% of GCSE pupils are set to take the subject in summer 2014
= That is the highest proportion since summer 2001 when 37% of
pupils took geography GCSE
o Languages
= Highest for 9 years

Page 41



= 54% of GCSE pupils are set to take a language GCSE in
summer 2014
= That is the highest proportion since summer 2005 when 60% of
pupils took a language GC

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 25 October 2012 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), 

Rob Frost, Keith Hill, Talib Hussain, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Karen McGowan, Mohammad Maroof, Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross, 
Nikki Sharpe, Clive Skelton and Stuart Wattam 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 

 
 Jules Jones, Education Non-Council Voting Member 

Paulette Kennedy, Education Non-Council Voting Member (Parent 
Governor) 
Joan Stratford, Education Non-Council Voting Member 
Alison Warner, Education Non-Council Voting Member 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Gillian Foster.  
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 There were no items identified.  
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest from Committee Members.  
 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no public questions or petitions submitted to the 
meeting.  

 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th 
September 2012 were approved as a correct record, and, arising 
therefrom it was noted that; 
 
(a) with regard to a joint meeting between the Children, Young 
People and Family Support and the Economic and 
Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committees to discuss apprenticeships in the City, a meeting 
had been arranged for November 2012 between the Committee 
Chairs and Policy Officers to progress this, and a date for the 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 25.10.2012 

Page 2 of 5 
 

joint meeting would be circulated in due course; 
 
(b)  James White, Children and Young People Services, provided 
a brief update on the appeal made to the AQA examination 
board over GCSE marking, stating that there was nothing new to 
add at present, but that he would keep the Committee updated 
on any future developments; 
 
(c) David Molloy, Policy Officer, reported that the Sheffield Youth 
Council would be invited to attend a meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee towards the end of the municipal year 2012/13 in 
order for them to inform the work programme for the municipal 
year 2013/14, and it was noted that Councillor George Lindars-
Hammond would act as a liaison between the two groups; 
 
(d) with regard to concerns raised by a Committee Member at the 
last meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, it was confirmed that 
there were no links to Sheffield with the recent child sexual 
exploitation case raised in Rotherham, and  
 
(e) with regard to the school attendance item intended for this 
meeting of the Committee, it was noted that the officer preparing 
the report was off work presently, and that this item would be 
brought to a future meeting of the Committee instead.  

 
6.  
 

EDUCATION OUTCOMES FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Children 
Young People and Family Services, regarding Education Outcomes 
for Looked After Children (LAC), and in attendance for this item was 
Iain Peel, Assistant Director, Inclusion and Learning, and Steve 
Mather, Virtual Headteacher for Looked After Children Services.  

  
6.2 Mr. Peel informed the Committee that there was currently a cohort of 

approximately 550 LAC in the City , and that 420 of these were at 
school age; 68% of whom were in the secondary school phase.   

  
6.3 Mr. Peel reported that school attendance figures amongst LAC had 

improved, but Members were disappointed that there were not more 
national comparisons drawn in the report, to which Mr. Peel replied 
that the way in which data was now reported by the Government 
over a three year period had made it difficult to draw these 
comparisons in this municipal year.  

  
6.4 Members wished to know more about the Pupil Premiums allocated 

for LAC, and how these were being spent. It was noted that all LAC 
drew up a Personal Education Plan (PEP) working together with an 
educational specialist, and the spending of their Pupil Premiums was 
reviewed every six months.     

  



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 25.10.2012 

Page 3 of 5 
 

6.5 Mr. Mather explained about the role of the virtual school for LAC, 
and how this benefited LAC by giving them some consistency in 
their education.  

  
6.6 Members wished to know which strategies for improving attendance 

had been the most effective for LAC, to which Mr. Peel replied that 
there had been an intensive mentoring programme, which had 
helped in some ways, although some children had dropped out of 
this scheme. Work was also taking place using care leavers as 
advocates and mentors. There would be more work in the next 
academic year with regard to the mentoring scheme to ensure that 
factors such as transport were not preventing children from 
attending.  

  
6.7 Some Members wished to know which schools were producing good 

results for LAC, but James White, Children and Young People 
Services, was keen to emphasise that there was no one particular 
school which was doing well with LAC, as a great deal depended on 
the child in question. This was a volatile cohort, with many complex 
and changing needs.     

  
6.8 LAC usually stayed at the school to which they were allocated, even 

if the school was not meeting the floor standards required of it, as 
the school was a constant in the child’s life. It was proven that 
attainment was worse for LAC who changed schools more often 
than those who did not. Those children who changed schools 
regressed in their attainment by approximately six months every 
time they moved.  

  
6.9 Members wished to know whether all foster carers were putting the 

necessary emphasis on education, and it was reported that valuing 
education was essential in the criteria when selecting foster carers. 
Mr. Mather assisted as an advocate for the education of LAC, and 
worked closely with foster carers to ensure that this was the case.  

  
6.10 It was noted that most children’s homes were now smaller 

residential homes, like family homes, and that the larger ‘institutions' 
did not exist anymore. Most of these new homes accommodated 
three to four LAC.   

  
6.11 It was noted that at the time of the last Ofsted inspection, 23 LAC in 

Sheffield had gone on to University places, which was an 
exceptionally high number.  

  
6.12 It was noted that pupils attending the secure unit at Aldine House 

were making significant progress in educational attainment. The 
attendance figures were excellent, largely due to the fact that the 
secure unit meant that attendance was compulsory, unless a child 
was ill. This consistent attendance was driving up educational 
standards amongst the pupils at Aldine.  



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 25.10.2012 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
6.13 With regard to the expenditure of Pupil Premiums, Members were 

keen to see what was working, what needed improving, and whether 
the correct target groups were being focused upon, and if these 
groups were not making progress, what further could be done to use 
Pupil Premiums more effectively. They were also concerned that 
Pupil Premiums were not used to ‘prop up’ core budgets.       

  
6.14 RESOLVED: That the Committee; 

 
(a) notes the contents of the report now submitted and thanks the 
officers for their attendance at the Committee, and   
 
(b) requests that an overview of the use of Pupil Premiums monies 
be brought the Committee as a future agenda item, to see what was 
working, what needed improving, and whether the correct target 
groups were being focused upon, and if these groups were not 
making progress, what further could be done to use Pupil Premiums 
more effectively. 

 
7.  
 

POLICY UPDATE 
 

7.1 David Molloy, Policy Officer, provided Members with a detailed 
overview of several key policy updates, including; 
 

• School funding reform arrangements for 2013-14 

• Measures to improve adoption and fostering 

• 55 new Free Schools to open in September 2012, twice as 
many as this time last year 

• Urgent reforms to protect children in residential care from 
sexual exploitation 

• £100m to expand early education and childcare  

• Cash boost for disadvantaged school children  

• Places for National Citizen Service autumn roll-out 

• Examinations for 15-19 year olds in England – Commons 
Education Committee Report 

• Measuring happiness  

• Twice as many students not taking key academic subjects 
than to the English Baccalaureate 

  
7.2 It was also noted that Jules Jones was to volunteer to sit as a 

representative of the Committee on a working group being set up 
to look at the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service in 
Sheffield, alongside Members  of the Healthier Communities and 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee.    

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 25.10.2012 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Thursday 22nd November 2012 at 2 pm in the Town Hall.    
 


